Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo **Municipality of Mina**

---000---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 002

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ILOILO REPRESENTED BY GOVERNOR ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR., FOR THE TRANSFER AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR CHILDREN IN CONFLICT WITH THE LAW (CICL) REFERRED TO THE BALAY PAGLAUM OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA

WHEREAS, presented for consideration is the letter coming from the Mayor's Office requesting authority from this Sanggunian to sign in the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Provincial Government as regards to the transfer and management of the fund coming from the latter for the CICL being referred to the Balay Paglaum operated by the Municipality of Mina;

WHEREAS, funding assistance is amounting to One Hundred Thousand Pesos (P100,000.00) shall be released by the Province of Iloilo to augment and sustain the needs of the referred CICL clients to the Balay Paglaum as their temporary shelter to restore their normal functioning;

WHEREAS, both parties commit to adhere with their duties and responsibilities stipulated in the MOA;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor in the MOA from this Sanggunian is required pursuant to Section 444 (b)(i)(vi) of R.A. 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF ILOILO REPRESENTED BY GOVERNOR ARTHUR D. DEFENSOR, SR., FOR THE TRANSFER AND UTILIZATION OF FUNDING ASSISTANCE FOR CHILDREN IN CONFLICT WITH THE LAW (CICL) REFERRED TO THE BALAY PAGLAUM OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MINA.

ADOPTED this **4**th **day of January 2018**, on motion of **Hon. Jose G. Salanio Jr.**, duly seconded by **Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor and Hon. Celso S. Justado**.

| seconded by non-nose naive in a beginning and non-ceise strustade. | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| APPROVED. | | | | |
| I hereby certify to the correctness of the | foregoing Resolution. | | | |
| | (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian | | | |
| ATTESTED: | | | | |
| (SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer | | | | |

APPROVED:

(SGD.)HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2018-002